SCHOOL COUNCIL POLICY

Pikeville Independent Schools

Pikeville High School

Policy Type (Check One)

Council Operations

School Operations

POLICY TOPIC DESCRIPTION

DANCE AND QUEEN POLICY

POLICY STATEMENT

Homecoming Court:

The PHS Pep Club shall sponsor Homecoming. Each class 9 - 12 shall elect a female and male homecoming court attendants that participate in a KHSAA fall sport, band, chorus, academic team, or pep club and are in good standing on the team (freshmen - two representatives, sophomores - three representatives, juniors - four representatives, and seniors - five representatives). While pep club is only one option to be on Homecoming court, it is strongly encouraged that each coach or sponsor encourages pep club membership. Members of all fall teams and activities listed above shall vote on the homecoming king and queen. Homecoming king and queen will be announced at halftime of the homecoming football game.

Varsity Court:

The PHS Pep Club shall sponsor Varsity Court. Each class 9 - 12 shall elect a female and male varsity court attendants that participate in a KHSAA winter sport, KHSAA previous year spring sport, band, chorus, academic team, or pep club and are in good standing on the team (freshmen - two representatives, sophomores - three representatives, juniors - four representatives, and seniors - five representatives). While pep club is only one option to be on Varsity Court, it is strongly encouraged that each coach or sponsor encourages pep club membership. Members of all teams and activities listed above shall vote on the varsity king and queen. Varsity court king and queen will be announced at halftime of the varsity court basketball game.

Prom Court:

Juniors and seniors at Pikeville High School shall be allowed to attend prom. A junior is a student enrolled in an 11th grade homeroom at the beginning of the school year. A senior is a student enrolled in a 12th grade homeroom at the beginning of the school year. Each junior and senior student may invite a guest of their choice that is enrolled at Pikeville High School in the 9th12th grades. They may invite guests from other schools with prior approval from the school administration. No one 21 years of age or older can attend prom. The junior class shall elect the prom court attendants (7 senior boys and 7 senior girls). The juniors and seniors shall vote on the prom king and queen.

Queen/King Elections

A student who has been crowned Queen or King for Homecoming, Varsity, or Prom shall not be crowned Queen or King in another category. They may be on the ballot for court/representative/attendant, but not on the ballot for Queen/King.

<u>High school dances</u>: The homecoming dance and Prom will be held and may be attended by any PHS student in grades 9-12 that is in good standing. Guests from other high schools in grades 9-12 and less than 21 years old may be invited to attend with special approval by the Pikeville High School administration. A fee may be assessed for admission to the dance on an equal basis. Elementary and Junior High students are not allowed to attend high school dances.

Pike County Bowl Queen Candidate Selection:

Pike County Bowl Queen Candidate Selection: Any senior girl with a 3.7 gpa or higher will be eligible for Pike County Bowl Candidate. The PHS teachers will vote to select the top 5 females they feel will best represent Pikeville High School. Once selected, each female will be given the choice to participate in the next round of selections. To accept their Top 5 nomination, a selected female must submit a letter of interest to proceed to the next round. If a candidate fails to submit a letter of interest or decline the nomination, the nomination would then be offered to the next highest voter recipient. Once the Top 5 finalists are confirmed, a selection committee consisting of 5 members (3 teachers, 1 principal or designee and, if possible, 1 past Pike County Bowl

representative or parent), will then review and interview the finalist to determine the Pikeville High School Pike County Bowl representative.

Date of 1st Reading: 11-11-2019 Date Adopted: 12-9-2019 Amended: 4/12/21, 8/8/21, 2/8/22

> Brandon Blackburn Council Chairperson